Independents (no traditional brand name) 11,76% 2,94%

Government's majority 57,84% 56,17% 59,80% 60,25% 61,76% 65,06%
Vote rejecting the accusation of the president* 68,63% 69,75%

Dissidents (opposition)

Liberal Party (National Directorate) 5,88% 35,29% 35,40% 19,61% 28,92%

Conservative Party 14,71% 22,84%

Independents (no traditional brand name) 0,98%

Total Opposition 20,59% 22,84% 35,29% 35,40% 20,59% 28,92%

Independents

Liberal Party 0,62%

Conservative Party

Independents (no traditional brand name) 10,78% 7,41% 4,90% 3,73% 17,65% 6,02%

Total independents 10,78% 7,41% 4,90% 3,73% 17,65% 6,02%

Total members 102 162 102 161 102 166
Total lists introduced 251 628 319 692 321 906
Lists per seat 2,46 3,88 3,13 4,30 3,15 5,46
Sources: Registraduria Nacional del Estado Civil, Revista Semana, Congreso Visible, www.senado.gov.co,  and the House's legal office.
*/ The process by which the president is formally acussed before the Senate requires a qualified majority and president Samper built a larger
coalition with members of the Conservative Party who decided to support him.

Factions and legislative support for Presidents elected after the enactment of the 1991 Constitution

1998 - 2002 2002 - 2006

Andrés Pastrana
Nueva Alianza Democrática

Alvaro Uribe Vélez
Liberal dissident

Ernesto Samper
Liberal Party
1994 - 1998

51

Table 6

Legislative Year Legislator Government Other Legislator Government Other
Bills Bills Bills Bills % % %

1982-1983 99   39   2   140   70,7   27,9   1,4
1983-1984 151   47   1   199   75,9   23,6   0,5
1986-1987 115   19   3   137   83,9   13,9   2,2
1987-1988 202   32   4   238   84,9   13,4   1,7
1992-1993 270   67   13   350   77,1   19,1   3,7
1994-1995 211   49   4   264   79,9   18,6   1,5
1995-1996 271   58   2   331   81,9   17,5   0,6
1996-1997 273   59   8   340   80,3   17,4   2,4
1997-1998 166   64   8   238   69,7   26,9   3,4
1998-1999 202   46   10   258   78,3   17,8   3,9
1999-2000 250   48   12   310   80,6   15,5   3,9
2000-2001 188   37   7   232   81,0   15,9   3,0
2001-2002 99   17   -   116   85,3   14,7   -
2002-2003 221   49   -   270   81,9   18,1   -

TOTAL 2.718   631   74   3.423   79,4   18,4   2,2
Average pre-91 142   34   3   179   79,4   19,2   1,4
Average post-91 215   49   6   271   79,4   18,2   2,4

*Laws introduced between 20/07/82 and 27/06/03.
*Total amount of bills is 3428, the table presents 3423 because 5 bills are not classified by author.
Source: Authors' calculations based on Informes Legislativos del Congreso, several issues.

Bill Initiation by Author

TOTALAuthor Author

Table 7
Bill Initiation by Policy Scope*

Scope of the Bill

Before 1991 After 1991 All Periods Before 1991 After 1991 All Periods Before 1991 After 1991 All Periods
Individual 41 53 94   5 1 6   46   54   100